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Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-25RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#49
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-50RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#49
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-50RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#49
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-50RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#49
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-50RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#74
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-75RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#74
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-75RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#74
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-75RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#74



Page 51 of 84

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-75RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#99
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-100RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99



Page 55 of 84

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.4
4

PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3
4

PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.4
6

PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.6
9

PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.6
6

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3
7

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.6
8

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.5
5

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.9
5

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-52.4
1

PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.3
9

PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3
2

PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.9
4

PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.8
2

PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.4
7

PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.5 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.3
6

PASS
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Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.7
2

PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.3
1

PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.7
1

PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.3
3

PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.8
5

PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5
4

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.5
5

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.8
7

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.6
4

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.7
4

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.9
8

PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.6
3

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.4
8

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.7
3

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.4
1

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.1
2

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.4
4

PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.0
4

PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.2
1

PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.4
3

PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.8
9

PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5
3

PASS
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Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.7
5

PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.8
8

PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.2
7

PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.1
6

PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.1
3

PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.3
9

PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.6 PASS

Test Graphs
Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40065-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40065-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-41215-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-QPSK-41215-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40065-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40065-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VL NT 4.78 0.001884 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VN NT 11.32 0.004461 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VH NT 9.94 0.003917 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VL NT -9.44 -0.003645 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VN NT -8.37 -0.003232 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VH NT 10.79 0.004166 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VL NT 7.27 0.002741 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VN NT 10.50 0.003959 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VH NT 4.86 0.001832 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VL NT 7.97 0.003141 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VN NT 8.55 0.003369 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VH NT -4.59 -0.001809 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VL NT 10.69 0.004127 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VN NT 7.40 0.002857 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VH NT -7.50 -0.002896 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VL NT 9.93 0.003744 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VN NT -4.28 -0.001614 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VH NT -3.38 -0.001274 ±2.5 PASS
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1
Band4

1
10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VL NT 6.81 0.002681 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VN NT 6.72 0.002646 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VH NT 10.76 0.004236 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VL NT 5.64 0.002178 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VN NT 12.00 0.004633 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VH NT 9.01 0.003479 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VL NT 9.57 0.003611 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VN NT 12.20 0.004604 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VH NT 9.10 0.003434 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VL NT 13.80 0.005433 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VN NT 9.61 0.003783 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VH NT 10.90 0.004291 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VL NT 14.31 0.005525 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VN NT 7.27 0.002807 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VH NT -8.60 -0.003320 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VL NT 8.13 0.003068 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VN NT 7.75 0.002925 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VH NT 13.18 0.004974 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.003646 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -11.40 -0.004484 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VH NT -10.91 -0.004291 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VL NT 7.65 0.002954 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VN NT 9.06 0.003498 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VH NT 8.73 0.003371 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VL NT -9.04 -0.003415 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VN NT -8.57 -0.003237 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VH NT -7.48 -0.002825 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VL NT -7.74 -0.003044 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -7.41 -0.002914 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VH NT 6.62 0.002604 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VL NT 9.18 0.003544 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VN NT 9.86 0.003807 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VH NT 10.94 0.004224 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VL NT 5.91 0.002232 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VN NT -6.31 -0.002383 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VH NT -13.68 -0.005167 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VL NT 7.90 0.003104 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VN NT 6.57 0.002582 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VH NT 4.53 0.001780 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VL NT 7.44 0.002873 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VN NT 8.84 0.003413 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VH NT 10.31 0.003981 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VL NT 11.99 0.004533 ±2.5 PASS
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1
Band4

1
20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VN NT 10.49 0.003966 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VH NT 11.32 0.004280 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VL NT 9.60 0.003772 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VN NT -4.22 -0.001658 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VH NT 5.41 0.002126 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VL NT -9.34 -0.003606 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VN NT 8.83 0.003409 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VH NT 4.55 0.001757 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VL NT 8.11 0.003066 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VN NT 10.57 0.003996 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VH NT 3.65 0.001380 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 6.91 0.002723 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 5.42 0.002136 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 11.92 0.004698 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 6.24 0.002459 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.88 -0.003500 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 10.46 0.004039 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 6.58 0.002541 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 7.93 0.003062 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 8.91 0.003440 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 6.39 0.002467 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 7.61 0.002869 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 8.91 0.003359 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 11.07 0.004173 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 7.02 0.002647 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 8.38 0.003159 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.91 -0.002329 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 9.10 0.003586 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 6.12 0.002412 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.49 -0.002164 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 9.93 0.003913 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 9.86 0.003807 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 8.43 0.003255 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 10.26 0.003961 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 8.07 0.003116 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 9.01 0.003479 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 7.82 0.002948 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 7.75 0.002922 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 11.87 0.004475 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 11.63 0.004385 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 10.47 0.003947 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 5.51 0.002169 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 7.72 0.003039 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 7.02 0.002764 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 10.56 0.004157 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 7.42 0.002921 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 12.36 0.004772 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 6.04 0.002332 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.03 -0.001556 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 7.15 0.002761 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 9.70 0.003745 ±2.5 PASS
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1
Band4

1
10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 9.98 0.003766 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 10.81 0.004079 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 15.68 0.005917 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 9.86 0.003721 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 8.13 0.003068 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 7.93 0.003122 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 5.68 0.002236 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 13.09 0.005154 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 7.62 0.003000 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 11.43 0.004500 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 9.97 0.003849 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 12.00 0.004633 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 5.19 0.002004 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 8.60 0.003320 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 5.39 0.002081 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 13.36 0.005042 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 11.97 0.004517 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 16.91 0.006381 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 12.40 0.004679 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 11.50 0.004340 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.04 -0.002769 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.02 -0.002761 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 4.48 0.001762 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -24.63 -0.009687 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 6.37 0.002505 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.36 -0.001683 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 23.20 0.008958 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 5.61 0.002166 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 5.64 0.002178 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 10.06 0.003884 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.91 -0.003365 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.23 -0.003109 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 -7.72 -0.002916 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.68 -0.003279 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.85 -0.002965 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.24 -0.003241 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.08 -0.002785 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.25 -0.002065 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.27 -0.002466 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.14 -0.002808 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.68 -0.003737 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 5.61 0.002166 ±2.5 PASS

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 7.40 0.002857 ±2.5 PASS
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1
Band4

1
15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 10.33 0.003988 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 10.17 0.003927 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.81 -0.001817 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.92 -0.002614 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.95 -0.002625 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.95 -0.002625 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 4.82 0.001821 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.59 -0.002589 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.93 -0.003509 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 -7.77 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.64 -0.002609 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 -8.24 -0.003238 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 7.12 0.002749 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 -7.34 -0.002834 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 11.40 0.004402 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 2.17 0.000838 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 5.28 0.002039 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 7.38 0.002790 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 4.91 0.001856 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 5.56 0.002102 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 10.23 0.003868 ±2.5 PASS
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Band4
1

20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 14.12 0.005338 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.79 -0.001882 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 5.54 0.002177 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 7.28 0.002861 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 9.34 0.003670 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 6.31 0.002479 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 9.80 0.003784 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 -7.61 -0.002938 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 8.98 0.003467 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 -3.68 -0.001421 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 8.55 0.003301 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 9.91 0.003747 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 7.25 0.002741 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 8.33 0.003149 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 10.07 0.003807 ±2.5 PASS

Band4
1

20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 3.49 0.001319 ±2.5 PASS

---End---
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